

No. A08-1691

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

In re Estate of Sylvester G. Grote

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CHISAGO COUNTY AND  
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES**

---

SALLY K. MORTENSON  
Attorney At Law  
Suite 160  
2500 West County Road 42  
Burnsville, Minnesota 55337

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

LORI SWANSON  
Minnesota Attorney General

ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 033408X  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
(651) 296-8714

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-  
RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF  
HUMAN SERVICES

JANET REITER  
Chisago County Attorney

KRISTINE NELSON FUGE  
Assistant Chisago County Attorney  
Atty. Reg. No. 0272954

313 North Main Street, Room 373  
Center City, Minnesota 55012

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
CHISAGO COUNTY HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

No. A08-1691

---

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

---

In re Estate of Sylvester G. Grote

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CHISAGO COUNTY AND  
INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES**

---

SALLY K. MORTENSON  
Attorney At Law  
Suite 160  
2500 West County Road 42  
Burnsville, Minnesota 55337

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

LORI SWANSON  
Minnesota Attorney General

ROBIN CHRISTOPHER VUE-BENSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 033408X  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2127  
(651) 296-8714

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR-  
RESPONDENT COMMISSIONER OF  
HUMAN SERVICES

JANET REITER  
Chisago County Attorney

KRISTINE NELSON FUGE  
Assistant Chisago County Attorney  
Atty. Reg. No. 0272954

313 North Main Street, Room 373  
Center City, Minnesota 55012

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
CHISAGO COUNTY HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	1
ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    RECOVERY OF THE VALUE OF LAVINA’S BENEFITS FROM SYLVESTER’S PROBATE ESTATE IS REQUIRED BY MINNESOTA LAW AND IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW.....	9
A. <i>Minnesota Law Requires Satisfaction Of A Recovery Claim For A Predeceased               Spouse’s Medicaid Benefits From The Surviving Spouse’s Probate Estate. ....</i>	9
B. <i>Recovery From Sylvester’s Probate Estate Of The Value of Lavina’s Benefits Is               Consistent With Federal Medicaid Law.....</i>	11
C. <i>Minnesota Does Not Need To Formally Incorporate The Federal Discretionary               Recovery Provision Into Its Recovery Laws In Order To Recover From Joint               Tenancy Interests.....</i>	16
II.   MINNESOTA AND FEDERAL LAW DO NOT REQUIRE APPORTIONING THE INTERESTS OF JOINT OWNERS WHEN THE JOINT OWNERS ARE SPOUSES. ....	17
III.  IF FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES THE APPORTIONMENT OF SPOUSAL INTERESTS IN JOINTLY OWNED PROPERTY, RECOVERY FROM THE WHOLE OF THAT PROPERTY WHEN SPOUSES ARE THE JOINT TENANTS SHOULD BE ALLOWED BASED ON THE CHARACTERISTICS OF JOINT OWNERSHIP.....	20
A. <i>The District Court Correctly Determined That A Joint Tenant’s Interest               Reaches The Whole Of The Property During Concurrent Ownership.....</i>	21
B. <i>The Severance And Partition Statutes And Cases Cited By The Personal               Representative Relies Should Be Disregarded As Inapplicable Because They               Do Not Address The Nature of Joint Ownership.....</i>	27
C. <i>Alternatively, Even If Lavina’s Interest Is Only One-Half, The Valuation Of               That Interest Should Be Based On The Properties’ Current Value. ....</i>	29
CONCLUSION .....	30
SUPPLEMENTAL RECORD	
ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Grasberg</i> , 78 N.W.2d 450 (Minn. 1956) .....	21
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S.Ct. 2455 (2006) .....	12, 16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 95 S.Ct. 1917 (1975) .....	14
<i>Bonnell v. Bonnell</i> , 344 N.W.2d 123 (Wis. 1984) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Vonnahme</i> , 343 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 1984).....	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778 (1984) .....	16
<i>Davidson v. Minnesota Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 197 N.W. 833 (Minn. 1924) .....	22
<i>Downing v. Downing</i> , 606 A.2d 208 (Md. 1992) .....	21
<i>First Nat. Bank of Southglenn v. Energy Fuels Corp.</i> , 618 P.2d 1115 (Colo. 1980) .....	24
<i>Hendrickson v. Minneapolis Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 161 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 1968) .....	23
<i>In re Barkema Trust</i> , 690 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2004).....	26
<i>In re Cities of Annandale and Maple Lake NPDES/SDS Permit Issuance for the Discharge of Treated Wastewater</i> , 731 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. 2007) .....	16
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 722 N.W.2d 492 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) .....	28
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Estate of Gullberg</i> , 652 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Estate of Jobe</i> , 590 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999) .....	10, 11, 17, 27
<i>Jamestown Terminal Elevator, Inc. v. Knopp</i> , 246 N.W.2d 612 (N.D. 1976) .....	24, 25
<i>Kipp v. Sweno</i> , 683 N.W.2d 259 (Minn. 2004) .....	28
<i>Longacre v. Knowles</i> , 333 S.W.2d 67 (Mo. 1960).....	21

<i>Mahlin v. Goc</i> , 547 N.W.2d 129 (Neb. 1996) .....	21
<i>Myers v. Price</i> , 463 N.W.2d 773 (Minn.Ct.App. 1990) .....	20
<i>Sanderson v. Saxon</i> , 834 S.W.2d 676 (Ky. 1992).....	23
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34, 101 S.Ct. 2633 (1981) .....	19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203, 107 S.Ct. 2793 (1987) .....	12, 16
<i>Spessard v. Spessard</i> , 494 A.2d 701 (Md. Ct. App. 1985) .....	22
<i>Warner v. E. C. Warner Co.</i> , 33 N.W.2d 721 (Minn. 1948) .....	20
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473, 122 S.Ct. 962 (2002) .....	19

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) .....	15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b) .....	12, 13, 19, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d) .....	19, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e).....	13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5 .....	19
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 1 .....	9, 11
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 1a .....	9, 17
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 1d.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 1h.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 1i.....	20
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 2.....	9, 18
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15, subd. 3.....	9
Minn. Stat. § 514.981, subd. 6 .....	11
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66 .....	13

**RULES**

42 C.F.R. § 430.15 .....	15
